

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
FIRST REGION

MAINE COAST REGIONAL HEALTH
FACILITIES d/b/a MAINE COAST
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, the sole member
of which is EASTERN MAINE
HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS

Respondent

and

KAREN-JO YOUNG, an Individual

Charging Party

Cases 01-CA-209105
01-CA-212276

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER**

Respectfully Submitted By:

Gene M. Switzer
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region One
Thomas P. O'Neill Jr. Federal Building
10 Causeway Street, Sixth Floor
Boston, MA 02222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO THE QUESTIONS RAISED BY
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT.....8

1. Respondent’s Exceptions No. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 and 39 should be denied because
the ALJ Correctly Concluded that Respondent’s Media contact policy that went into effect on
January 15, 2018 unlawfully interferes with employees’ exercise of Section 7 rights in
violation of Section 8(a)(1).8

 a. Exceptions 30 and 35 should be dismissed because they are unsupported and not
 properly referenced in Respondent’s Brief.....11

 b. Alternatively, Exceptions 30 and 35 should be dismissed because the ALJ correctly
 concluded that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) by maintaining the media policy that
 was in effect prior to January 15, 2018 and the unlawfulness of Respondent’s maintenance
 of that policy is not moot.....13

 c. Exceptions 31, 32, 33, 34, 36 and 39 should be dismissed because the ALJ correctly
 concluded that Respondent media policy as amended violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act....20

2. Respondent’s Exceptions 1-29, 31, 34, and 39 should be dismissed because the ALJ
correctly concluded that Young engaged in protected concerted activity within the meaning of
the Act and that her discharge for that activity violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.22

3. Exceptions 9, 10, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 31, 34, 39 should be dismissed because the ALJ
correctly determined that Young’s letter to the editor was Union activity such that her resulting
discharge violates Section 8(a)(3).....31

4. Respondent’s Exceptions 1, 37, 38 Should Be Dismissed Because the ALJ’s
Recommended Order Properly Requires Respondent to:

- Advise all Employees that Work for EMHS Member Organizations that the Media
Policy (EMHS System Policy #12-000) has been rescinded or revised and will not be
used to discipline them for communicating with the news media, with or without the
involvement of Respondent regarding employees’ terms and conditions of
employment or union activity; and
- Post at its Ellsworth Maine facility and at all other facilities where the EMHS Media Policy
has been in effect copies of the ALJ’s Proposed Notice to Employees.....39

III. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Technologies a Division of MassTec, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 103 (2011).....	37
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1013 (1990)	40
<i>Allied Aviation Service Co. of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980), enfd. mem. 636 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1980)	14, 17, 22
<i>Alstate Maintenance, LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (Jan. 11, 2019).....	39
<i>Brockway Motor Trucks, a Division of Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 29 (1980), enforcement den. 656 F.2d 32 (3 rd Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Cayuga Medical Center at Ithaca, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 170 (Dec. 16, 2017).....	14, 36
<i>Dougherty Lumber Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 295 (1990), enfd. 941 F.2d 1209 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	14, 22, 23
<i>Every Women’s Place, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986), enfd. 833 F.2d 1012 (6 th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Five Star Transportation</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2008)	38
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)	16
<i>Goya Foods, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 476 (2011)	36
<i>Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	15, 34, 35
<i>Gunderson Rail Services, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 30 (Jun. 23, 2016).....	16
<i>Hacienda de Salud Espanola</i> , 317 NLRB 962 (1995)	14, 23
<i>Hitachi Capital America Corp.</i> 361 NLRB 123 (2014)	26
<i>Ingraham Book Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	21
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990)	17, 40
<i>Lily Transportation Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 54 (2015)	19
<i>Long Island Association for AIDS Care, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 28 (Jun. 14, 2016)	16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	15
<i>Mannington Mills</i> , 272 NLRB 176 (1984)	31
<i>Manor Care of Eaton, PA</i> 356 NLRB 202 (2010), enfd. 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 37
<i>MassTec Advanced Technologies, a Division of MassTec, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 103 (2011), enfd. sub. nom. <i>DirecTV, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 37
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) (<i>Meyers I</i>)	28
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) (<i>Meyers II</i>)	28, 29, 31
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> 306 NLRB 1037 (1992).....	26
<i>Misericordia Hospital Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Mount Desert Island Hospital</i> , 259 NLRB 589 (1981), remanded on other grounds 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982).....	22, 23, 27, 37
<i>NLRB v. Circle Bindery, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Office Depot</i> , 330 NLRB 640 (2000)	32
<i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	19

Phoenix Transit System, 337 NLRB 510 (2002), enfd. 2003 WL 21186045,
63 Fed.Appx. 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003)33, 36
Pride Ambulance Co., 356 NLRB 1023 (2011)32
Saia Freight Line, Inc., 333 NLRB 784 (2001).....33, 36
Salisbury Hotel, Inc. 283 NLRB 685 (1987).....27
Schwan’s Home Services, Inc., 364 NLRB No. 20 (Jun. 10, 2016)16, 17
Signal Oil and Gas Co., 160 NLRB 644 (1966).....32
Southcoast Hospitals Group, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 9 (Sept. 16, 2015),
vacated and remanded 846 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2017), vacated
365 NLRB No. 140 (Oct.6, 2017)32, 34, 35
The Boeing Co., 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017), reconsideration denied
366 NLRB No. 128 (Jul. 17, 2018) passim
Valley Hospital Medical Center, Inc., 351 NLRB 1250 (2007).....14, 23, 37
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981),
cert. denied 445 US 989 (1982).....33

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Section 102.46.....5, 12, 13
